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1. ·'f6tal: 

a . On N. S. 'ards: 

b . Other . .,"rds: 

Totel : 

2 . Closed Injuries : 

Compiled by Major John M,..·,.tin. 

HEAD 

Grana Total 

B. C. 
198 

166 

364 

A.I. 
149 

241 

Dis 
17 

7 

24 

TotAl: 
~64 

265 

629 

a . rfo . scal-o or skull: 133 
Total: 169 

b . Skull only 36 

3 . Onen Injuries: 

a . Scalp Only 

b. Sceln and Skull Only 

c . Scalp, Skull, Dural Penetration 

(1) Retained bone only 

(2) Retained ?1FB only 

(3) Reteined both bone and HFB 

(4) No . retained foreign m terial: 

4 . Supe1"ficiel Infections: '27 

5 . Deep ( subdural) Infections : 30 

6. ~eningi tis or Ventricu.litis: 9 

7 . CSF fistula: 18 

8. Fungus: 8 

223 

75 

73 

5 

37 

23 Total: 436 

9 . Total Oper tions: 

a . Petients ooersted uuon elsP ~ere only 337 

b . Patients onerated upon 12th G. H. only 66 

c . Patients onerat~d unon both 12th G. H. and else h ere: 23(x2) 

Total OnerBtions : 449 

10 . Total As ociated Injuries: 

a . Face 

b . Neck 

79 

11 

c. Thorax 38 

d . Abdomen 

e . Back 

14 

48 

f . Unper Extr . 144 

Total Asr=i'd Injuries: 

g. Lo er Extr . 119 

h . Amo . u . Ext~ . 2 

i . A~n . 1 . Extr . 4 

459 



Comniled by Major John Martin . 

TOTAL 

11. Operations for Ass'd Injuries: 

a. In previous hospitals only 
b. In 12th G.H. only 
c. In both 12th G.H. and previously: 

Total Operetions Ass 1 d Injuries 

90 
2? 
43(x2) 

198 

12. Days in Previous Hosoitals: 

13. 

a. Shortest: 1-days. 
b. Longest : 112 days. 
c. Average : 10.8 deys. 

Days in 12th 
a. Shortest: 
b. Longest : 
c. Average : 

G.H. Before 
1 dey. 

84 days. 
15. 2 days. 

Beine; Boarded: 

14. Vehicular Injuries: 
a. Jeeos 44 
b •. otorcyele 16 
c. Trucks, and other: 67 

Total VehiculAr Injuries: 127 

15. Non-American Patients: 
a. French 2 
b. British 20 
c. ItBlian 0 
d. Arab 4 
e. Germen POW': 31 
f. Other 2 

16. Disease: 
a. Brain tumors 9 
b. Euileusy; ost-traume.tic . 6 idion,thic: 5 . 
c. Cerebral vascular accidents: 2 
d. Other, ana_ undiagnosed 2 

Total Disease: 24 

17. Disposition: 
Undetermined (60 day, tr. to ) A B C 

218 55 271 
Death 

16 

Disposition Total~=--~6~29~ 

69 (6th, 33rd, ?0th G.H.) 
(POW. § 



Ain el Turck --------------
1. Tot9.l: 

B.C. 
a. On ·i.S. wards: 90 
b. Other wards: 63 

Total: 15.3-

2. Closed Injuries: 

a. No scalp or skull . 77 ' 
b. Skull only . 20 Total: . 

3. Open Injuries: 

a. Scalp Cnly: 

b. Scalp and Skull only: 

c. Scalp, Skull, Dural Penetration: 

(1) Reatined bone only: 

(2)Retained MFB only: 

(3) Retained both bone and MFB: 

(4) No retained foreign material 

4. Superficial Infections: 

5. Deep (subdural) Infections: 

6. ilh.Elningitis or ventriculitis: 

7. CSF fistula: 

8. Fungus: 

9. Total OperatioBs: 

A.I. 
85 

46 

1.31 

97 

a. Patients operated upon elsewhere only: 
b. ?atie,ts operated upon 12th GH only: 

DIS 
12 

6 

18 

Total: 

67 

44 

39 

5 

16 

16 
187 

17 

18 

5 

12 

7 

c. Patients operated upon both 12tn Grl and elsewhere: 

Total operations: 

10. Total .. ssociated Injuries: 

Grand Total 

187 

115 

·302 

135 
')'7 

21+ (n. (x .i)) 

196 

a. Face 58 d. Abdomen 8 g. Lower ~J...'tr. 52 
b. ,~eek 5 e. Back 26 h. Amp. 

c.Thorax 22 f. Upper Extr68 i. Amp. 

Total Ass 1 d Injuries: 

11. Operations for Ass'd Injuries: 

a. In ~revious hosoitals only: 
b. In i2th GH ohly· 
c. In botr. 12th GH and else :,here 

56 
11 
8 ('t' (x;.) J 

U, ..:v...-tr. 
1. ...,):tr• 

Total operations .ss 1 d Injuries: 

75 
- 1 -

2 
3 



,. .. • .I' 

Ain el Turck (Head) con 1t 

12. Days in Previous Hospitals: 
a. Shortest: 
b. Longest: 
c. Average: 

1.3. Days in 12th GH Before bein'"' boarded: 
a. Shortest: 
b. Longest: 
c. Average: 

14. Vehicular Injuries: 
a. Jeeps: 
b. Motorcycle: 
c. Trucks, and other: 

1 
112 
18.91 

1 
81 
14.82 

28 
13 
32 

Total Vehicular Injuries 73 

15. Non-Ameriaan patients: 
a. French 
b. British 
c. Italian 
d. Arab 
e. Germ.an POW 
f. Other 

16. Disease 
a. Brain tumor 
b. ~pilepsy: post-trauri1atic 
c. Cerebral vascular accidents 
d. other, and undiagnosed 

17. Disposition: 

A 
60 

B 
53 

C 
178 

eath 
8 

Total disease: 

Undeter:!1ined 
3 

- 2 -

2 
15 

0 
0 
0 
0 

8 
4 
3 
1 

Idiopathic: 

(fi:J day, tr to PQd 
6th, 33rd, 70th GH) 

5 



Rome 

1. Total: 

a. On N. s. wards: 

b. Other wards 

Total 

2. Closed injuries: ... 

a. No scalp or skull: 32 

b. Skull only 7 

B.C. 
56 

72 
128 

A.I 
35 

27 

62 

3. Open injuries: 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. ,. 

a. Scalp only: 

b. Scalp and skull only: 

c. Scalp, skull, dural penetration: 

93 
ll 

(1) Reatined bone ohly: 27 

(2) Retained MFB only : 0 

(3) Retained both bone and MP'B: 14 

(4) No retained foreign material. 6 

Total: 151 

Superficial infections: 5 

Deep (subdural) infections: 11 

Meningitis or ventriculitis: 4 

CSF fistula: 5 

Fungus: 1 

Total operations: 

a. Patients operated upon elsewhere only: 
b. Patients operated upon 12th GH only : 

l 

3 

Total: 

c. Patients operated upon both 12th GH and elsewhere: 

39 , 

Grand Total 

93 

100 

193 

121 
17 

16 (1(,u.)) 

Total operations: 

10. Total associated injuries: 

154 

a. Face 
b. Neck 
c. Thorax 

12 
3 

12 

d. Abdomen 
e. Back 
f. Upper Extr. 

4 
10 
51 

Total Ass 1d injuries: 

g. lower Extr. 38 
h. Amp. u. Extr O 
i. Amp 1. E.x:tr 1 

131 



• 

Rome (HEAD) Can't 

11 . Operations for Ass'd Injuries: 

a . In previous hospitals only: 
b . In 12th GH only 
c. In both 12th GH and elsewhere : 

Total operations ss 1d inju~ies : 

12. Days in previous hospitals: 
a . Shortest: 
b. Longest : 
c. Average: 

13. Days in 12th GH before being boarded: 
a . Shortest: 
b . Longest: 
c . Average: 

14. Vehicular injuries: 
a. Jeeps: 
b. Motorcycle: 
c. Trucks, and other: 

Total vehicular injuries: 

15 . Non-American patients: 
a . French 
b. British 
c. Italian 
d. Arab 
e . German PO I 
f . Other 

16. Disease 
a. Brain tumors : 
b. Epilepsy: post-traumatic: 1 i didpathic: 
c. Cerebral vascular accidents: 
d. Other, and undiagnosed: 

17 
10 
34 (!7 (xd) 
61 

1 
75 

6.37 

1 
82 
18.34 

11 
2 

18 

.31 

0 
0 
0 
4 

30 
1 

Total disease: 1 

17. Disposition: 

A 
10l 

JL 
2 

Death 
5 

Undetermined ( ti) day, tr . to PO\v 
37 6th, 33rd, 70th GH 
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Leghorn 

1. Total: 

a. On N.S. wards: 

b. Other wards: 

Total: 

B.C. 
52 

31 

83 

A.I. 
29 

19 

48 

(, 

DIS 
T 

3 

2. Closed injuries: 

a. No scalp or skull: 24 

b. Skull only 9 Total: 33 

3. Open Injuries: 

a. Scalp only: 63 

b. Scalp and skull only: 20 

c. Seal~, skull, dural penetration; 

(1) Re.atined bone only: 

(2; Retained MFB arJ;y:• 

(3 )Retained both bone and MFB: 

(4)No retained foreign material 

4. Superficial infections: .. 
5. Deep (subdural) Infections: 

6 • ..Jeninsitis oP voatPie~litis1 

7. CSF fistula: 

9. Total operations: 

Total: 

7 

0 

7 

1 

98 

5 

1 

0 

1 

0 

a. Patients operated upon elsewhere only: 81 
b. Patients operated upon 12th GH only: 12 
c. Patients operated upon both 12th Gh and elsewhere: 6 

Total operations: 99 

10. Total Associated Injuries; 

;j C.-

! J , 

84 

50 

134 

Grand Total 

a. Face 9 d. Abdomen 2 g. Lower E:l...'tr. 29 
b. Neck 3 e. Back 12 h. Amp. u. Extr. O 
c. Thorax 4 f.Upper Extr.25 i. Amp. 1. Extr. 0 

Total Ass 1d Injuries: 84 

I 



Leghorn (HEAD) Con't 

11. Operations for Ass 1d Injuries: 

a. In previous hospitals only 
b. In 12th GH only 
c. Both 12th GH and previously 

Total operations ass 1d injuries: 62 

12. Days in previous hospitals: 
a. Shortest; 
b. Longest: 
c. Average:: 

13. Days in 12th GH before being boarded: 
a. Shortest: 
b. Longest: 
c. Average : 

14. Vehicular Injuries: 
a. Jeeps: 
b. Motorcycle : 
c. Trucks, and other: 

Total vehicular injuries: 

15. Non-American patients: 
a. French 
b. British 
c. Italian 
d. Arab 
e. German PO'. 
f. Other 

16. Disease 
a. Brain ttLnors: 
b. Epilepsy: post-traQnatic: 
c. Cerebral vascular accidents: 
d. Other, and undiagnosed: 

Total disease: 

l 
6o 
7.3 

l 
84 
12.5 

5 
1 

17 
23 

0 
5 
0 
0 

·1 
1 

1 
1 

l 

3 

idiopathic: 

17. Disposition: 

A B 
57 o Death -y- Undetermi~(60 day, tr to J 

?..9 6£h, 33rd, 70th GH 

0 
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