HEAD

Grand Total

1. Total:

	-			
Total:	364	241	24	629
b. Other wards:	166	92	7	265
a. On N.S. wards:	B.C. 198	A.I. 149	Dis 17	Total:

2. Closed Injuries:

a.	No. scalp or	skull:	133	Total:	169
b.	Skull only	:	36	10001	100

3. Open Injuries:

a.	Scalp Only	:	223	
b.	Scalp and Skull Only	:	75	
c.	Scalp, Skull, Dural Penetration	:		
	(1) Retained bone only	;	73	
	(2) Retained MFB only	:	5	
	(3) Retained both bone and MFB	:	37	

(4)	No.	retained	foreign	material:	23	Total:	436
1 - 1	2000	The Company of the same of the		Million International	THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN THE PERSON NAMED	AND RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	Married Street, or other Designation of the Party of the

1	Com on Fi	0107	Infontions:	97
4.	Duberil	Clar	Infections:	61

6. Meningitis or Ventriculitis: 9

8. Fungus: 8

9. Total Operations:

a.	Patients	operated	upon	elsewhere	only	:	337
b.	Patients	operated	upon	12th G.H.	only	:	66

c. Patients operated upon both 12th G.H. and elsewhere: 23(x2)

Total Operations: 449

10. Total Associated Injuries:

a.	Face	79	d.	Abdomen	14	g.	Lower Ex	ktr. [1]	19
ъ.	Neck	11	e.	Back	48	h.	Amp. u.	Extr.	2
c.	Thorax	38	f.	Upper Extr.	144	i.	Amp. 1.	Extr.	4
			To	tal Ass'd Inj	uries:		459		

Undetermined (60 day, tr. to 65h, 33rd, 70th G.H.

(POW.

TOTAL

11. Operations for Ass'd Injuries: a. In previous hospitals only b. In 12th G.H. only c. In both 12th G.H. and previously: In both 12th G.H. and previously: 43
Total Operations Ass'd Injuries: 198 43(x2) 12. Days in Previous Hospitals: a. Shortest: 1-days. b. Longest: 112 days. c. Average: 10.8 days. 13. Days in 12th G.H. Before Being Boarded:
a. Shortest: 1 day.
b. Longest: 84 days. c. Average: 15.2 days. 14. Vehicular Injuries: a. Jeeps : 44
b. Motorcyele : 16
c. Trucks, and other: 67 Total Vehicular Injuries: 127 15. Non-American Patients: a. French : 2 b. British c. Italian : 0 d. Arab : 4 e. German POW: 31 f. Other 2 16. Disease: a. Brain tumors
b. Epilepsy; post-traumatic : 6
c. Cerebral vascular accidents: 2
d. Other, and undiagnosed : 2 idiopathic: 5 Total Disease: 24

Disposition Total: 629

Death 16

17. Disposition:

	HEAD	
Ain el Turck	grift rings yang yang yang rings rings dan dan gang yang wandayang	Grand Total
1. Total:		
a. On N.S. wards: 90	85 DIS 12	187
b. Other wards: 63	46 6	115
Total: 153	131 18	302
2. Closed Injuries:		
a. No scalp or skull; 77		
b. Skull only : 20 Tot	al: 97	
3. Open Injuries:		
a. Scalp Only:	67	
b. Scalp and Skull only:	44	
c. Scalp, Skull, Dural Penetration	:	
(1) Reatined bone only:	39	
(2)Retained MFB only:	5	
(3) Retained both bone and MFB:	16	
(4) No retained foreign materia	1 16 Total: 187	
4. Superficial Infections:	17	
5. Deep (subdural) Infections:	18	
6. Meningitis or ventriculitis:	5	
7. CSF fistula:	12	
8. Fungus:	7	
9. Total Operations:		
a. Patients operated upon elsewher b. Patients operated upon 12th GH	e only:	135 37 24 [12 (x2)]
c. Patients operated upon both 12t	h GH and elsewhere:	24 [12 (x2)]
	Total operations:	196
10. Total Associated Injuries:		
a. Face 58 d. Abdomen b. Neck 5 e. Back c. Thorax 22 f. Upper Ex	26 h. Amp	er Extr. 52 o. u. Extr. 2 o. 1. Extr. 3
То	tal Ass'd Injuries:	244
11. Operations for Ass'd Injuries:		
a. In previous hospitals only: b. In 12th GH ohly c. In both 12th GH and elsewhere	56 11 8 (4 (x x)	
	Total operations	Ass'd Injuries:

Ain el Turck (Head) con't

12.	Days in Previous Hospitals: a. Shortest: b. Longest: c. Average:	1 112 18.91	
13.	Days in 12th GH Before being boarded: a. Shortest: b. Longest: c. Average:	1 81 14.82	
14.	Vehicular Injuries: a. Jeeps: b. Motorcycle: c. Trucks, and other:	28 13 32	
	Total Vehicular Injuri	es 73	
15.	Non-American patients: a. French b. British c. Italian d. Arab e. German POW f. Other	2 15 0 0 0	
16.	Disease a. Brain tumor b. Epilepsy: post-traumatic c. Cerebral vascular accidents d. Other, and undiagnosed	8 4 3 1	Idiopathic: 5
	Total disease:	21	
17.	Disposition:		
		day, tr	

10. Total associated injuries:

a. Face 12 d. Abdomen 4 g. Lower Extr. 38 b. Neck 3 e. Back f. Upper Extr. h. Amp. u. Extr 0
i. Amp 1. Extr 1 10 c. Thorax 51

Total Ass'd injuries:

Rome (HEAD) Con't

11. Operations for Ass'd Injuries:

a. In previous hospitals only: b. In 12th GH only c. In both 12th GH and elsewhere:	17 10 34 [17 (xx)]
Total operations Ass'd injuries:	61
12. Days in previous hospitals: a. Shortest: b. Longest: c. Average:	1 75 6•37
13. Days in 12th GH before being boarded: a. Shortest: b. Longest: c. Average:	1 82 18.34
14. Vehicular injuries: a. Jeeps: b. Motorcycle: c. Trucks, and other:	11 2 18
Total vehicular injuries:	31
15. Non-American patients: a. French b. British c. Italian d. Arab e. German POW f. Other	0 0 0 4 30 1
16. Disease a. Brain tumors: b. Epilepsy: post-traumatic: l ididpathic:	

c. Cerebral vascular accidents: d. Other, and undiagnosed:

Total disease: 1

17. Disposition:

Undetermined (60 day, tr. to POW 37 6th, 33rd, 70th GH Death 5

Chart 31. Head injuries seen it 12" Yen Hosp Leghan Dew 44 to juin 41

Le	ghorn				Gra	nd Total
1.	Total: a. On N.S. wards:	B.C. 52	A.I. 29	DIS 3	84	
	b. Other wards:	31	19	0	50	
	Total:	83	48	3	134	
2.	Closed injuries:					
	a. No scalp or skull: 24					
	b. Skull only : 9		Tota	1:	33	
3.	Open Injuries:					
	a. Scalp only:				63	
	b. Scalp and skull only:				20	
	c. Scalp, skull, dural pene	etration;				
	(1) Reatined bone only:				7	
	(2) Retained MFB only:				0	
	(3)Retained both bone a	nd MFB:			7	
	(4)No retained foreign	material			1	
			Total:		98	
4.	Superficial infections:				5	
5.	Deep (subdural) Infections	:			1	
6.	Meningitis or ventriculiti	.81			-0	
7.	CSF fistula:				1	
8.	Fungus:				0	
9.	Total operations:					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	a. Patients operated uponb. Patients operated uponc. Patients operated upon	12th GH o	nly:	sewhere:	81 12 6 (3 x 2)	tients spender upon thria)
		To	tal operat	ions:	99	
10.	Total Associated Injuries;					
	b. Neck 3 e.	Abdomen Back Upper Ext	2 12 r.25	h.	Lower Extr. Amp. u. Extr. Amp. l. Extr.	29 0 0
			Total A	ss'd Inju	aries:	84

17. Disposition:

d. Other, and undiagnosed:

Undetermined (60 day, tr to POW 29 6th, 33rd, 70th GH

Total disease:

1

1

3

idiopathic: 0